

[image: image1.wmf]07-896.tif

Introduced by the Council President at the request of JEA:

ORDINANCE 2007-896
AN ORDINANCE CONCERNING THE JEA BUDGET, AMENDING ORDINANCE 2006-788-E (THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE BUDGET ORDINANCE) BY AMENDING THE JEA BUDGET SCHEDULES C AND D; ATTACHING AND INCORPORATING AMENDED SCHEDULES C AND D; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, Ordinance 2006-788-E, which included the 2006-2007 Fiscal Year budget for JEA was enacted by Council on September 26, 2006, and became effective September 28, 2006; and


WHEREAS, for the 2006-2007 Fiscal Year, revenues for the District Energy System are trending higher than budgeted due to the addition of the proton beam facility at Shand’s Hospital, and due to higher sales, utility costs to operate the chilled water facility are also trending higher than budgeted; and 
WHEREAS, for the 2006-2007 Fiscal Year, forecasted revenues for the District Energy System are projected to be $1.3 million higher than budgeted; and

WHEREAS, amending the JEA 2006-2007 Fiscal Year budget (the “District Energy Budget Amendment”), by appropriating the projected increase in revenue of $1.3 million, will provide JEA with additional funds for additional expenses anticipated to be incurred as a result of the increased sales; and

WHEREAS, on June 19, 2007, the JEA Board of Directors unanimously approved the District Energy Budget Amendment and authorized JEA’s Managing Director/CEO to take any and all actions, including submitting legislation to the Council for approval, as evidenced by the proposed action and minutes of the JEA Board Meeting, certified copies of which are attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and Exhibit 2, respectively, now therefore


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Amendment of Ordinance 2006-788-E.  Section 2.1 of Ordinance 2006-788-E is amended, in part, to revise Schedules C and D to the JEA budget.


Section 2.

Incorporation of Schedules.  Amended Schedules C and D, attached hereto as Exhibit 3 and Exhibit 4, respectively, are made a part of Ordinance 2006-788-E instead of the Schedules C and D currently attached to the Ordinance.


Section 3.

Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature.

Form Approved:

    /s/ Carol Mirando       .   
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By:
Carol Mirando
G:\Gov't Operations\CMirando\JEA\Budget Legislation\Ordinance to amend FY 07 budget - DES (2)-R1.doc
1
- 2 -


_1248082441/07-896.tif
.

CERTIFICATION

I, CATHY BARNWELL, Process Support Associate to the JEA Board, do
hereby certify that the attached is a true and exact copy of the action taken by the
JEA at a regular meeting assembled on Tuesday, June 19, 2007, pertaining to:

BUDGET AMENDMENT APPROPRIATING ADDITIONAL
REVENUES FOR FISCAL YEAR (FY) 2007 — DISTRICT
ENERGY SYSTEM

WITNESS my hand and Official Seal of the JEA this 8th day of August,
2007.

(SEAL) C/a:u%’,c\ W

Cathy Barnwell

Process Support Associate

EXHIBIT 1
Page 1 of 2
I 8-S

E’\ b-19-0%

Building Community APPROVED BY THE JEA
AT ITS MEETING ON_(p ]9 ~ 2D
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE AGENDATTEMS # T~ B

June 19, 2007

SUBJECT: BUDGET AMENDMENT APPROPRIATING ADDITIONAL REVENUES
FOR FISCAL YEAR (FY) 2007 — DISTRICT ENERGY SYSTEM

FROM: Jim Dickenson, Managing Director/CEO

TO: JEA Board of Directors

Jay Fant, Chair

Cynthia Austin, Vice Chair
Cathy Whatley, Secretary
Dr. Leroy Polite

Ernie Isaac

J.D. Collins

Ashton Hudson

BACKGROUND:

On June 20, 2006, the Board approved JEA’s FY 2007 Operating and Maintenance Budget which was
forwarded to City Council for its adoption. On September 26, 2006, City Council enacted Ordinance
2006-788-E appropriating funds and adopting budgets for Fiscal Year 2007. Included in the
appropriation is $4.7 million for the District Energy System.

DISCUSSION:

Forecasted revenues for the District Energy System are projected to be $1.3 million higher than
budgeted. The increase in revenues is primarily attributed to sales generated by the addition of the
proton beam facility at Shand’s Hospital. As a result of increased sales, utility costs to operate the
chilled water facility have also increased. The increase in utility expense is forecasted to be $0.6 million.
The transfer to Operating Capital Outlay will increase by $0.7 million.

RECOMMENDATION:

That the Board authorize the Managing Director/CEO to take any and ali actions, including submitting
legislation to request a budget amendment, required to appropriate additional revenues in the amount of
$1.3 million, expenses in the amount of $0.6 and OCO in the amount of $0.7 million for the District
Energy System.

ke

Jim Dickenson, Managing Director/CEO

JAD/ncr

EXHIBIT 1
Page 2 of 2
CERTIFICATION

I, CATHY BARNWELL, Process Support Associate to the JEA Board, do
hereby certify that the attached is a true and exact copy of the Minutes of the
June 19, 2007 JEA Board meeting.

WITNESS my hand and Official Seal of the JEA this 8th day of
August, 2007.

(SEAL) Coﬂz)r Barnuwa
Cathy Barnwell

Process Support Associate

EXHIBIT 2
Page 1 of 6
JEA
BOARD MINUTES
June 19, 2007

Agenda Item I - Opening Considerations

The JEA Board met in regular session on Tuesday, June 19, 2007, in the 8" floor Board meeting room,
JEA Tower, 21 West Church Street, Jacksonville, Florida, with Chair Jay Fant, Cynthia Austin, Ernie
Isaac, Cathy Whatley, and Ashton Hudson in attendance. When the Board met in Executive Committee
at 8:30 a.m. for the purpose of discussing items of interest to JEA, they took no action.

Following the Public Rate Hearing, the meeting was Called to Order at 12:17 p.m. by Chair Jay Fant.

The Agenda was unanimously adopted as published.

Minutes of the May 15, 2007 regular meeting were approved by acclamation.

Agenda Item I — For Board Deliberation
A. Action on Public Rate Hearing — Jay Fant, Chair
1. Electric Base Rate Adjustments and the Introduction of Other Rates

Mr. Fant asked for a motion on approving and adopting the following titled Resolution as attached
hereto and made a part of these minutes:

A RESOLUTION FINDING THE IMPOSITION OF CERTAIN RATES AND CHARGES TO
BE REASONABLE AND IMPOSING SAME FOLLOWING A PUBLIC HEARING
THEREON; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION OF SUCH RATES AND CHARGES.

Mr. Isaac moved approval, Mrs. Austin seconded and the vote thereon was unanimous.

Mr. Isaac thanked the public for taking time to express their concerns to the Board and stated the
Board takes their responsibility to serve the community seriously, especially when financially
impacting customers.

Mr. Hudson went on record “to let the public know that JEA was working with City Council to
address the impact this change will have on the elderly and disabled. We take that very seriously.
We realize that we have to stay competitive for our industrial base customers here in town. And I
appreciate the public taking time to express your concerns to the Board.”

B. New Business —

Mr. Fant advised that agenda items (1-7) were presented and reviewed earlier in Executive
Committee.

1. The proposed Fiscal Year (FY) 2008 Operating and Capital Budget was unanimously
approved as recommended on motion by Mr. Hudson and second by Mrs. Whatley. The
Board approved the proposed operating budgets and authorized staff to transmit the

EXHIBIT 2
Page 2 of 6

JEA Minutes June 19, 2007 Page - 2

7.

recommended budgets to the Jacksonville City Council for final action. They also authorized
the Managing Director/CEO to adjust the budget approved by the Board of Directors and
submitted to Council to reflect the most up to date projected energy costs for budget
appropriation and to make minor modifications, if necessary, within the total approved
budget amounts for each system.

Variable Fuel Rate Adjustment was unanimously approved on motion by Mr. Hudson and
second by Mrs. Austin, approving the Variable Fuel Rate of $36.27 to be effective October 1,
2007, and authorizing the Chief Executive Officer to adjust the budget +/- 10% to reflect the
most up to date projected energy costs for budget appropriation in accordance with the
Pricing Policy.

The change to the JEA Pricing Philosophy was unanimously approved on motion by Mrs.
Austin and second by Mrs. Whatley. This change requires a policy directed allocation of
current year base electric revenues to Demand Side Management/Conservation Initiatives
beginning FY2009, and in fiscal years thereafter, at a target funding amount of $0.50 per
1000 kWh of system sales. The electric base rate adjustments that were proposed during this
month’s Rate Hearing include a revenue requirement for this annual allocation beginning
FY2009.

Resolutions Authorizing Additional Debt for the Electric System and the Water and Sewer
System were unanimously adopted on motion by Mrs. Whatley and second by Mr. Isaac.
The adopted resolutions authorize JEA to issue additional Electric and Water and Sewer
Systems Debt as well as authorize the Managing Director/CEO to take any and all actions
required to request the City Council to approve the debt authorized pursuant to the
authorizing resolutions.

The Budget Amendment Appropriating Revenues for Fiscal Year (FY) 2007 was
unanimously approved on motion by Mr. Isaac and second by Mrs. Austin, authorizing the
Managing Director/CEQ to take any and all actions, including submitting legislation to
request a budget amendment, required to appropriate additional revenues in the amount of
$1.3 million, expenses in the amount of $0.6 million and Operating Capital Outlay (OCO) in
the amount of $0.7 million for the District Energy System.

JEA Electric System Partially Hedged Variable Rate Refunding and New Money Bond Issue
was unanimously approved, as amended, on motion by Mr. Isaac and second by Mrs. Austin.
The Board adopted the Authorizing Resolution, approved the financing documents and
elected Ashton Hudson as Assistant Secretary.

Monthly Financial Statement Review — May 2007 - Information Only.

C. Old Business - None

D. Presentations - None

Agenda Item ITI — Reports and Comments

A. Comments from the Public - None

EXHIBIT 2
Page 3 of 6
JEA Minutes June 19, 2007 Page - 3

B. Managing Director’s Report — Jim Dickenson
In recognition of the extended meeting, Mr. Dickenson made no comments.
C. Council Liaison’s Comments — Kevin Hyde
Councilman Hyde was not present at today’s meeting.
D. Nassau County Representative’s Comments — Jim Higginbotham
Mr. Higginbotham was not present at today’s meeting.
E. Chair’s Report — Jay Fant
Mr. Fant recognized Paul McElroy and staff for their extended time and efforts over the last few
months and years, in preparing the information for the Public Rate Hearing and Proposed Budget.

Mr. Fant stressed how pleased the Board is that JEA management and staff always work very hard to
do the right thing.

Mr. Fant then recognized Mr. Isaac, one last time, for the more than 18 years of service he has given
the community, JEA and its staff.

Mr. Isaac spent a few moments expressing the pride he felt in within the community representing
JEA, the jewel of Jacksonville, which is a direct reflection of the level of leadership and the
excellence of staff at JEA. The Board and audience then provided Mr. Isaac with his final standing
ovation as a member of JEA’s Board.

Agenda Item V - Closing Considerations:

With no further business claiming the attention of the Board, the meeting was declared adjourned at
12:30 pm.

APPROVED BY:

—

SECRETAR a
DATE: 7, l7/o7

Recorded by:

/ﬂm@ Z /{%L”—

Prodess Support Assocfafe
N

EXHIBIT 2
Page 4 of 6
A RESOLUTION FINDING THE IMPOSITION OF CERTAIN
RATES AND CHARGES TO BE REASONABLE AND IMPOSING
SAME FOLLOWING A PUBLIC HEARING THEREON;
PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION OF SUCH RATES AND
CHARGES.

WHEREAS, JEA, pursuant to duly published notice, a copy of which is attached
hereto as Exhibit I, held a public hearing to consider changes to the existing rate documents

and tariffs and to establish rates and charges; and

WHEREAS, at that public hearing JEA presented statements and documentation which

demonstrated a need for the changes and new service rates; and

WHEREAS, rate matters addressed at the public hearing were: an increase in base rates
related to electric service for Fiscal Years 2008-2011; the addition of an electric conservation
charge for residential customers with monthly consumption exceeding 2750 kWh,; the addition
of an electric environmental charge to all electric customers; the modification of an existing
reclaimed water rate; the addition of a new rate class for commercial reclaimed water service;
increase in the consumption rate for District Energy System and; Administrative changes to the

Electric, Water & Sewer, and DES Rate Documents; and

WHEREAS, any public testimony which was presented was considered; and

WHEREAS, JEA has heard all presentations, reviewed all documentation and is fully

advised of the premises; now therefore:

BE IT RESOLVED by JEA:

1. Modification of the Electric Tariff Documentation increasing various base rates

related to electric service for Fiscal Year 2008, and attached schedule of rates for

EXHIBIT 2
Page 5 of 6
Fiscal Years 2008-2011 that will become effective October 1 of each such year,
beginning October 1, 2007 for the 2008 Fiscal Year, adding an electric conservation
charge, and adding an electric environmental charge, a copy of which is attached
hereto as Exhibit II, and incorporated herein by reference, are hereby found to be

reasonable, and accordingly are adopted effective October 1, 2007.

2. Modification of the Water and Sewer Rate Document for the purpose of modifying
an existing retail reclaimed water rate and adding a new commercial reclaimed water
rate class, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit ITI, and incorporated herein
by reference, is hereby found to be reasonable, and accordingly is adopted effective

October 1, 2007.

3. Modification of the District Energy System Rate Document increasing the variable
consumption charge for district energy service, a copy of which is attached hereto as
Exhibit IV, and incorporated herein by reference, is hereby found to be reasonable,

and accordingly is adopted effective October 1, 2007.

4. Staff is authorized to take any necessary administrative actions to implement the

attached rates.
JEA

BY
Jay Pant, Chai

Dated this 19th day of June, 2007

pproved: <

Carol Mirando; Assistant General Counsel

EXHIBIT 2
Page 6 of 6

JEA

CONSOLIDATED OPERATING BUDGET

FISCAL YEAR 06/07

Revised
Electric Water & Sewer District Energy District Energy
System System System System Total
FUEL RELATED REVENUES & EXPENSES:
FUEL REVENUES: 547,150,823 $ - M - $ - $ 547,150,823
Transfer To/From Fuel Recovery (39,380,146) - - - (39,380,146)

Total Net Revenues 507,770,677 $ - 3 - $ - $ 507,770,677
FUEL EXPENSES:

Fuel & Purchased Power 507,770,677 S - 3 - $ - $ 507,770,677
SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) - S - $ - 3 - $ -
NON-FUEL REVENUES/TRANSFERS:

Base Rate Revenues 517,446,935 $ 233,136,492 $—4:689.000 $ 5,989,000 $ 756,572,427
Investment Income 3,094,343 1,890,287 - - 4,984,630
Capacity Fees - 36,365,910 36,365,910
Contributed Capital - 23,000,000 23,000,000
Other Revenues 38,850,917 14,170,000 - - 53,020,917
Transfer To/From Fuel Recovery 39,380,146 - - - 39,380,146
Recovery Fund Carry-Over 10,469,073 - 10,469,073

Total Non Fuel Revenues 609,241,414 $ 308,562,689 $—4:685;000 $ 5,989,000 $ 923,793,103

NON-FUEL EXPENSES:
Operating and Maintenance 138,673,052 $ 91,546,421 $— 2087235 $ 3,376,785 $ 233,596,258
Non-Fuel Purchased Power 152,452,111 - - - 152,452,111
Non-Fuel Uncollectibles & PSC Tax 3,251,888 582,841 - - 3,834,729
Contributed Capital Outlay 59,365.910 59,365,910
Debt Service 145,462,031 104,820,228 2,380,565 2,380,565 252,662,824
Debt Service (ETR) - 1,992,276 1,992,276
City Contribution Expense 73,100,458 18,337,080 - - 91,437,538
Contracts & Contingencics 3,200,000 6,550,000 - - 9,750,000
Renewal and Replacement Fund 55,465,623 12,618,832 —H16:200 156,650 68,241,105
Operating Capital Outlay 32,636,251 11,749,101 75,000 75,000 44,460,352
Emergency Reserve 5,000,000 1,000,000 - - 6,000,000

Total Non-Fuel Expenses 609,241,414 $ 308,562,689 $—4:689.000 3 5,989,000 $ 923,793,103
SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) - $ - $ - $ - $ -
TOTAL REVENUES 1,117,012,091 $ 308.562,689 $—4:689;000 $ 5,989,000 $ 1,431,563,780
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 1,117,012,091 $ 308,562,689 $——4,689:000 $ 5,989,000 $ 1,431,563,780
BUDGETED EMPLOYEE POSITIONS 1,479 532 0 0 2,011
BUDGETED TEMPORARY HOURS 264,000 56,000 0 0 320,000

EXHIBIT 3
Page 1 of 1
EXHIBIT 3 SCHEDULE C

JEA
CONSOLIDATED CAPITAL BUDGET
FISCAL YEAR 06/07

Revised
Electric Water & Sewer District Energy District Energy
System System System System Total
CAPITAL FUNDS:
Renewal & Replacement Deposits $ 55,465,623 $ 12,618,832 146200 $ 156,650 $ 68,241,105
Construction Fund Inyvestment Income 2,048,473 2,053,883 - - 4,102,356
Debt Proceeds 89,845,653 114,772,274 8,941,800 8,931,350 213,549,277
Other Proceeds 89,000,000 35,000,000 - - 124,000,000
Capacity Fees - 36,365,910 - - 36,365,910
Contributed Capital - 23,000,000 - - 23,000,000
Operating Capital Outlay 32,636,251 11,749,101 75,000 75,000 44,460,352
Total Capital Funds $ 268,996,000 $ 235,560,000 3 9,163,000 $ 9,163,000 3 513,719,000
CAPITAL PROJECTS:
Generation Projects $ 91,328,000 $ - $ - 3 - S 91,328,000
Transmission & Distnbution Projects 138,670,000 - - - 138,670,000
District Energy Projects - - 9,163,000 9.163,000 9,163,000
Water Projects - 77,261,000 - - 77,261,000
Sewer Projects - 130,731,000 - - 130,731,000
Other Projects 38,998,000 27,568,000 - - 66,566,000
Total Capital Projects $ 268,996,000 S 235,560,000 $ 9,163,000 $ 9,163,000 $ 513,719,000
EXHIBIT 4
Page 1 of 1

EXHIBIT 4 SCHEDULE D




